Henry Goldsborough Goddard

(1851 - 28 Feb 1932)

Goddard, H. Goldsborough. On Sunday, February 28 1932, H. Goldsborough, husband of Estelle C. Goddard and son of the late Andrew and Maria Goldsborough Goddard. Funeral from the W.W. Chambers Co. funeral home, 1400 Chapin st. n.w., on Wednesday, March 2, at 9:30 a.m. thence to St. Matthew's Church, at 10 a.m. where mass will be offered for the repose of his soul. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star February 29, 1932, p. A12

H.G. Goddard Dies After Long Illness

Former Employe of W.B. Moses & Sons Succumbs at the Age of 71

H. Goldsborough Goddard, 71 life-long resident of Washington and former employe of the W.B. Moses & Sons Co., died here yesterday after a three-year illness. He had been ill since an accident which forced his retirement from business.

Mr. Goddard was the son of the late Andrew and Maria Goldsborough Goddard. When 20 he entered the Moses company and remained there more than 40 years, during which time he rose to the post of assistant manager. In recent years he made his home at the Portner Apartments.

Surviving are his widow, Estelle C. Goddard, and a sister, Miss Mary L. Goddard.

Funeral services will be held at the W.W. Chambers' funeral home Wednesday at 9:30 a.m., followed by mass at St. Matthew's Church. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

The Washington Post, March 1, 1932, p. 7

H.G. Goddard Rites

Mass to Be Said Tomorrow at St. Matthew's Church

The funeral for H. Goldsborough Goddard, who died here Monday after an illness of three years, will be held tomorrow morning at 9:30 o'clock at the W.W. Chambers' funeral hom, thence to St. Matthew's Church, where mass will be said. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Goddard was born here 71 years ago, the son of the late Andrew and Maria Goldsborough Goddard. He was connected with the W.B. Moses & Sons Co. for more than 40 years, but had to retire three years ago as the result of an accident. He was assistant manager at Moses at the time of his retirement. His home was at the Portner Apartments.

He is survived by his wife, Mrs. Estelle C. Goddard, and a sister, Miss L. Goddard.